## **ORDINANCE 2023-16**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EDITING AND INCLUSION OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES AS PART OF THE VARIOUS COMPONENT CODES OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES; APPROVING, ADOPTING AND ENACTING NEW MATTER IN THE UPDATED AND REVISED CODFIED ORDINANCES; AND REPEALING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

**WHEREAS,** American Legal Publishing has completed its annual updating and revision of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick; and

**WHEREAS**, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council since the last updated and revision of the Codified Ordinances (December 21, 2021) and have been included in the Codified Ordinance of the City, and;

**WHEREAS,** certain changes were made in the Codified Ordinances to bring City law into conformity with State law.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, LAKE COUNTY, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** That the editing, arrangement and numbering or renumbering of the follow ordinance and parts of ordinances are hereby approved as parts of the various component codes of the Codified Ordinances of the City, so as to conform to the classification and numbering system of the Codified Ordinances

Ord No.	<b>Date</b>	C.O. Section
2022-9	3-1-2022	1139.02
2022-10	3-1-2022	1145.02
2022-11	3-1-2022	1135.02
2022-12	4-5-2022	788.01 to 788.11, 788.99
2022-13	4-5-2022	789.01 to 789.05, 789.99
2022-22	4-19-2022	922.06
2022-31	7-5-2022	133.47
2022-33	7-5-2022	549.10
2022-34	7-26-22	133.48
2022-35	8-2-20022	139.01
2022-43	11-15-2022	921.08

**SECTION 2.** That the following sections and subsections of the Codified Ordinances are or contain new matter and are hereby approved, adopted and enacted:

303.09, 333.09, 337.10, 337.16, 351.22, 513.01, 513.17, 529.01, 529.07, 549.02, 549.04, 549.18, 549.19

**SECTION 3.** That all ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of the new matter adopted in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this ordinance, expect as follows:

- (a) The enactment of such sections and subsections shall not be construed to affect a right or liability accrued or incurred under any legislative provision prior to the effective date of such enactment, or an action or proceeding for the enforcement of such right or liability. Such enactment shall not be construed to relieve any person from punishment of an act committed in violation of any such legislative provision, nor to affect an indictment or prosecution therefor. For such purposes, a legislative provision shall continue in full force notwithstanding its repeal for the purpose of revision and recodification.
- (b) The repeal provided above shall not affect any legislation enacted subsequent to December 20, 2022.

SECTION 4. That pursuant to Section 3.14 of the City Charter, Section 123.03 fot he Codified Ordinances, and R.C. § 731.23, the Clerk of Council shall post, in the five public places set forth in Section 123.03, for not less than fifteen days, as require by Section 3.14 of the city Charter, a notice of enactment of this ordinance, containing the title of this ordinance, together with a summary of the new matter contained in the 2023 Replacement Pages for the Codified Ordinances hereby adopted, a copy of which summary is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**SECTION 5.** That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted by Council:, 2023	Robert Patton, Council President
Submitted to the Mayor:, 2023	Robert Fatton, Council Frestacin
Approved by the Mayor:, 2023	Michael Vanni, Mayor
ATTEST: Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council	